TCND5000
www.vishay.com Vishay Semiconductors
Rev. 1.6, 12-Jun-14 3 Document Number: 83795
For technical questions, contact: sensorstechsupport@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
Notes
(1) See figures 2 to 8 accordingly
(2) See figures 9 to 12 accordingly
 Fig. 2 - Test Circuit
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
 Fig. 3 - Forward Current vs. Forward Voltage  Fig. 4 - Radiant Intensity vs. Forward Current
OUTPUT (DETECTOR) (2)
Forward voltage IF = 50 mA VF 1 1.3 V
Breakdown voltage IR = 100 μA VBR 60 V
Reverse dark current VR = 10 V, E = 0 lx Iro 1 10 nA
Diode capacitance VR = 5 V, f = 1 MHz, E = 0 lx CD 1.8 pF
Reverse light current Ee = 1 mW/cm2,  = 950 nm, VR = 5 V Ira 12 μA
Temperature coefficient of Ira  = 870 nm, VR = 5 V TKira 0.2 %/K
Angle of half intensity  ± 15 deg
Wavelength of peak sensitivity P 930 nm
Range of spectral bandwidth 0.5 840 to 1050 nm
SENSOR
Reverse Light Current
VR = 2.5 V, IF = 20 mA, D = 30 mm,
reflective mode: see figure 2
Ira 110 260 nA
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS (Tamb = 25 °C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER TEST CONDITION SYMBOL MIN. TYP. MAX. UNIT
Kodak grey card
2 0 % Reflectivity
30 mm
D
 =
 3
0
m
m
18223
d
=
 2
6.
25
 m
m
1
10
100
1000
0 1 2 3
tp = 100 µs
tp/T= 0.001
VF - Forward Voltage (V)21534
I F
 -
 F
or
w
ar
d
C
ur
re
nt
 (
m
A
)
0.1
1
10
100
1000
1 10 100 1000
I e
 -
 R
ad
ia
nt
 In
te
ns
ity
 (m
W
/s
r)
IF - Forward Current (mA)
tp = 100 μs
TCND5000
www.vishay.com Vishay Semiconductors
Rev. 1.6, 12-Jun-14 4 Document Number: 83795
For technical questions, contact: sensorstechsupport@vishay.com
THIS DOCUMENT IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE. THE PRODUCTS DESCRIBED HEREIN AND THIS DOCUMENT
ARE SUBJECT TO SPECIFIC DISCLAIMERS, SET FORTH AT www.vishay.com/doc?91000
 Fig. 5 - Relative Radiant Power vs. Wavelength
 Fig. 6 - Relative Radiant Intensity vs. Angular Displacement
 Fig. 7 - Reverse Dark Current vs. Ambient Temperature
 Fig. 8 - Relative Reverse Light Current vs. Ambient Temperature
 Fig. 9 - Reverse Light Current vs. Irradiance
 Fig. 10 - Diode Capacitance vs. Reverse Voltage
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
840 880 920 960 1000 1040
λ - Wavelength (nm)21445
Φ
e
re
l  -
 R
el
at
iv
e
R
ad
ia
nt
 P
ow
er
 (
%
)
IF = 30 mA
I e
re
l -
 R
el
at
iv
e
In
te
ns
ity
18234
0.6
0.9
0.8
0°
30°
10° 20°
40°
50°
60°
70°
80°
0.7
1.0
0.60.40.200.20.4
20
1
10
100
1000
I ro
 -
 R
ev
er
se
 D
ar
k
C
ur
re
nt
 (
nA
)
Tamb - Ambient Temperature (°C)94 8427
VR = 10 V
100806040
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
I ra
, r
el
 -
 R
el
at
iv
e
R
ev
er
se
 L
ig
ht
 C
ur
re
nt
Tamb - Ambient Temperature (°C)94 8416
VR = 5 V
λ = 950 nm
0 10080604020
0.1
1.0
10
100
0.01
I ra
 -
 R
ev
er
se
 L
ig
ht
 C
ur
re
nt
 (
µ
A
)
Ee - Irradiance (mW/cm²)16055
VCE = 5 V
λ = 950 nm
1010.1
0
2
4
6
8
0.1
C
D
 -
 D
io
de
 C
ap
ac
ita
nc
e
(p
F
)
VR- Reverse Voltage (V)94 8430
E = 0
f = 1 MHz
100101